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Part |dentification our ABCs

8]C

¥ While not all parts are labeled, some of the parts will have a label or an inked letter on the edge
to help distinguish similar parts from each other. Use this part identification to help identify similar parts.

A RIGHT END (1) H BOTTOM (1) N  DRAWER FRONT (2)

B LEFTEND (1) | TOPRAIL(2) O RIGHT DRAWER SIDE (2)
D BACK(2) J  BOTTOM RAIL (1) P LEFT DRAWER SIDE (2)
E LEFT DOOR (1) K | RIGHT FIXED SHELF (2) Q DRAWER BACK (2)

F  RIGHT DOOR (1) L  LEFT FIXED SHELF (1) R DRAWER BOTTOM (2)

G TOP(1) M AJUSTABLE SHELF (1) S UPRIGHT (1)

y/4

/77 7.

L

L Ne\ \\

\
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Hardware |dentification

? Screws are shown actual size You may receive extra hardware with your unit.

RIGHT CABINET RAIL - 2 LEFT CABINET RAIL - 2 RIGHT DRAWER SLIDE - 2 @ LEFT DRAWER SLIDE - 2

TSN

@ ROD- 1 @ ROD HANGER - 2 @ CAM DOWEL - 2 e RGE HIDDEN @ CAM SCREW - 16

B | G B

APPLIQUE CARD -1

0000
0000

Q SMALL HIDDEN
CAM - 16

METAL PIN - 4 1 3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 24

& @ =mzrzis

7/8"MACHINE SCREW - 8 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 4 @ 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW - 24

@ FURNITURE TIPPING
RESTRAINT KIT - 1

%r

420495



Step 1 >

fo

X Assemble your unit on a carpeted floor or on the empty
carton to avoid scratching your unit or the floor.

¥ Push eight SMALL HIDDEN CAMS (10) into one of each of
the DRAWER SIDES (O and P) and DRAWER BACKS (Q).

NOTE: Only one of each part (O, P, and Q) is shown in this step.

X Repeat this step for the remaining DRAWER SIDES (O and P)
and DRAWER BACK (Q).

Do not tighten the HIDDEN CAMS in this step.

(16 used)

Arrow

Hole

The arrow in the HIDDEN
CAM must point toward the
hole in the edge of the board.
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Step 2 o

Flip the DRAWER SIDES (O and P) over.

Turn eight CAM SCREWS (9) into one of each of the DRAWER 9>  Remember.
FRONTS (N) and DRAWER SIDES (O and P). % Righty tighty.
Lefty loosey.
NOTE: Only one of each part (N, O, and P) is shown in this step.
Repeat this step for the remaining DRAWER SIDES (O and P)
and DRAWER FRONT (N).
(16 used)
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Step 3

¥ Fasten the RIGHT CABINET RAILS (1) to the RIGHT END (A)
and the LEFT CABINET RAILS (2) to the UPRIGHT (S). Use
twelve 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (21) through the holes shown
in the large RAIL diagrams.

Roller end

Roller end

@ P~z

1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(12 used in this step)
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Step 4

Stand the UPRIGHT (S) onto its long finished edge.
Place one of the RAILS (I) centered into the notch of the UPRIGHT (S).

Fasten the TOP (G) to the UPRIGHT (S) and RAIL (1). Use three 1-3/4"
FLAT HEAD SCREWS (18).

¥ Fasten the BOTTOM (H) to the UPRIGHT (S). Use two 1-3/4"
FLAT HEAD SCREWS (18).

¥ NOTE: Be sure the wood dowels in the UPRIGHT insert into
the holes in the TOP and BOTTOM.

1-3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(5 used in this step)

Unfinished edge
v
' -~
.7
20
o\§ < 5
Notch \.f
\ :
‘ . Unfinished surface
-~
-~
O, .
/ -
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Step 5

T Fasten the RIGHT FIXED SHELVES (K) to the UPRIGHT (S).

Use four 1-3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (18).

X Fasten the RIGHT END (A) to the TOP (G), RIGHT FIXED
SHELVES (K), and BOTTOM (H). Use eight 1-3/4" FLAT
HEAD SCREWS (18).

¥ NOTE: Be sure the wood dowels in the TOP and BOTTOM
insert into the holes in the RIGHT END.

Do not tighten these
screws until step 8.

The roller on the RAILS
should be close to the floor.

Unfinished edge

G [=waeytzizs

1-3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(12 used in this step)
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Step 6 ©

Push two CAM DOWELS (7) into the UPRIGHT (S).

Push two LARGE HIDDEN CAMS (8) into the LEFT FIXED
SHELF (Dfollowing the right 1, 2, 3 diagram.

1 Fasten the LEFT FIXED SHELF (L) to the UPRIGHT (S).
Tighten two LARGE HIDDEN CAMS (8).

W

The arrow must
point toward the
edge of the board.

“
ﬂ\ Unfinished edge
S ‘
\\ N ®

~N
<® J
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Step 7

* 1. First, lay the TOP RAIL (1) into the notch of the UPRIGHT (S),
ushing the wood dowels into the two holes in the .
:)IIGPHT ENgD ?) @@  Now might be a
: @ good time to refresh
J 2 Fasten the TOP (G) to the TOP RAIL (). Use a 1-3/4" FLAT your drink.
HEAD SCREW (18).

* 3. Fasten the BOTTOM RAIL (J) to the RIGHT END (A) and
BOTTOM (H). Push the wood dowels in the BOTTOM RAIL (J)
into the holes in the RIGHT END (A) and BOTTOM (H). @

D

(178 18 N ITTEE

1-3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(1used in this step)

Unfinished surface

Unfinished edge

Unfinished edge

Unfinished surface
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Step 8

1 Fasten the LEFT END (B) to the TOP (G), TOP RAILS (1),
BOTTOM RAIL (J), LEFT FIXED SHELF (L), and
BOTTOM (H). Use six 1-3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (18).

X NOTE: Be sure the wood dowels in the RAILS, TOP,
BOTTOM, and LEFT FIXED SHELF line up with the holes
in the LEFT END.

¥ Fasten the ROD HANGERS (6) to the UPRIGHT (S) and
LEFT END (B). Use four 5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (20).

Tighten all 1-3/4" FLAT
HEAD SCREWS (18).

Page 12

@ [P ~(z0)

5/8" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(4 used in this step)

The wider opening should be
closer to the FIXED SHELF (L).

— /

&) [—waeyrrize

1-3/4" FLAT HEAD SCREW
(6 used in this step)



Step 9 ©

Lay one of the BACKS (D) over half of your unit.

NOTE: The edge of the BACK with more holes should line up over one of the ENDS (A or B). Make equal margins
along all three edges of the BACK (D). The edge of the BACK (D) over the UPRIGHT (S) will cover only half of the
UPRIGHT edge. Push on opposite corners of your unit if needed to make it "square" with the BACK.

Fasten this first BACK (D) with four nails, one NAIL in each corner.
Repeat fastening the remaining BACK (D) to the other half of your unit with four NAILS, one in each corner.

IMPORTANT: Before proceeding, inspect both BACKS to make sure there is equal margin along the four outside edges
of the unit.

X Finish fastening both BACKS (D) using the remaining NAILS.

0 ——®

Do not stand the unit upright without the
BACK fastened. The unit may collapse.

NAIL
(26 used in this step)

These nails must line up IMPORTANT: This edge
over the UPRIGHT (S). should have more holes.

IMPORTANT: This edge
should have more holes.
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Step 10

— / @ (lA\\\\\\\\\\@«\\\\\\\

7/8" MACHINE SCREW

(4 used in this step)

Finished edge

! Fasten a DRAWER FRONT (N) to the DRAWER
SIDES (O and P). Tighten four SMALL HIDDEN CAMS (10).

! Fasten a PULL (12) to the DRAWER FRONT (N). Use two
7/8" MACHINE SCREWS (19).

Fasten a DRAWER SIDE (O and P) to a DRAWER BACK (Q).
Tighten four SMALL HIDDEN CAMS (10).

3 Slide the DRAWER These edges must be even.
BOTTOM into the groove.

These edges must be even.
These edges must be even.

(8 used in this step)

Flip the drawer over.
Lay the DRAWER BOTTOM (R) over the opening by sliding the edge of it into the groove of the DRAWER FRONT (N).
Tap four NAILS (17) through the holes in the DRAWER BOTTOM (R) and into the edge of the DRAWER BACK (Q).

Repeat this step for the other drawer.

4 4 4 M
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Step 11

X Fasten the DRAWER SLIDES (3 and 4) to the DRAWER BOTTOM (R). Use six 1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREWS (21) through
the 3rd, 5th and 6th holes from the roller end.

1 Repeat this step for the other drawer.

@ prw—(2)

1/2" FLAT HEAD SCREW
7 (12 used in this step)

The DRAWER SLIDES
should be against the
back surface of the

_____——-——‘-‘_‘)
DRAWER FRONT (N).

—

™~

Roller end
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Step 12

Carefully stand your unit upright.

We recommend using the FURNITURE TIPPING RESTRAINT KIT (99) for added stability. Fasten a bracket to the back
edge of the TOP (G) using the 5/8" screw as shown.

Place your unit in its final location against a wall.
Follow the instructions included in the KIT to fasten your unit to the wall.

To insert the drawers into your unit, tip the front of the drawers down and drop the rollers on the drawers behind the
rollers on the unit. Lift the front of the drawers up and slide them into the unit.

Insert the METAL PINS (16) into the hole locations of your choice in the END (A) and UPRIGHT (S). Set the
ADJUSTABLE SHELF (M) onto the METAL PINS.

4 4 4 e

Use the 5/8" screw through the
small hole in a bracket and into
the back edge of the TOP (G).

Small hole

(4 used)
o)

X

Place the roller on the SLIDE
behind the roller on the RAIL.

The drawer with the WARNING
LABEL should be inserted into
the upper set of RAILS.

/AW 4
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Step 13

fo

Fasten the HINGES (11) to the DOORS (E and F). Use the
flat head screws that are packaged with the HINGE.

Almost time to
celebrate! With a nap.

g 4—— Screw from HINGE PACK

Screw from
HINGE PACK
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Step 14

fo

* Fasten the RIGHT DOOR (F) to the RIGHT END (A). Use
the flat head screws that are packaged with the HINGE (11).

¥ Fasten a PULL (12) to the RIGHT DOOR (F). Use two 7/8"
MACHINE SCREWS (19).

¥ Place the ROD (5) in the ROD HANGER (6) as shown in
the large left view.

¥ Repeat fastening the LEFT DOOR (E) to the LEFT END (B).
Use the screws that came in the HINGE PACK (11).

X Fasten a PULL (12) to the LEFT DOOR (E). Use two 7/8" Screw from HINGE PACK
MACHINE SCREWS (19).

1 See the next step for DOOR adjustments.

~

@ (|A\\\\\\\\\\Q..\\\\\\\\<

7/8" MACHINE SCREW
(4 used in this step)

VAN
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Step 15 o

X Refer to the enlarged diagram to identify the parts on
the HINGES.

X The DOORS may need some adjustments. Follow the text Mounting screw (depth)

below to make needed adjustments.

¥ DOOR ADJUSTMENTS:
To adjust the DOORS from side to side (horizontal) turn the
adjusting screw in or out.

X To adjust the DOORS up and down (vertical), loosen both
vertical adjustment screws. Move the DOORS up or down to the
desired location. Tighten the screws after making adjustments.

¥ To adjust the DOORS in or out (depth), loosen the mounting
screw one turn and move the DOORS in or out, as needed.
Tighten the mounting screw after making adjustments.

\ /Y
/
\

AN
Vil 7
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Step 16

¥
¥
f
X

AWARNING

This completes assembly. Clean with a damp cloth. Wipe dry.

And to celebrate, why not share your success story? o @ 0

A AVERTISSEMENT

Peel a screw cover from the APPLIQUE CARD (14) and stick them on all visible screws.

NOTE: Please read the back pages of the instruction booklet for important safety information.

AADVERTENCIA

1/19 526118

Children have died from furniture
tipover. To reduce the risk of
furniture tipover:
* ALWAYS install tipover
restraint provided.
« NEVER put a TV on this
product.
« NEVER allow children to stand,
climb, or hang on drawers, doors,
or shelves.
* NEVER open more than one
drawer at a time.
« Place heaviest items in the
lowest drawers.

This is a permanent label

Do not removel

Le renversement de meubles a causé
la mort denfants. Pour réduire le
risque de renversement de meubles:
* TOUJOURS installer le dispositif
antibasculement foumni.
* NE JAMAIS mettre de téléviseur sur
ce produit.
* NE JAMALIS laisser les enfants se
tenir debout, monter sur les tirairs, les
portes ou les tablettes ni s'y suspendre.
« NE JAMAIS ouvrir plus d'un tiroir &
la fois.
* Placer les articles plus lourds dans
les tiroirs inférieurs.

Cette étiquette est permanente.

Ne pas lenlever!

Nifios han muerto a causa de
muebles que se han volcado. Para
reducir el riesgo de que se vuelquen
los muebles:
» SIEMPRE instalar la contencion
brindada para evitar que se volqué.
« NUNCA ponga un televisor encima de
este producto.
* NUNCA permita que los nifios se
pongan de pie, se suban o cuelguen de
cajones, puertas o estantes.
« NUNCA abra més de un cajon a lavez.
« Coloque los articulos méas pesados en
los cajones inferiores.

Esta es una etiqueta permanente.

ijNo remover!
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Utilisez les instructions dassemblage en frangais avec les
schémas étape par étape du manuel dinstruction en anglais.
Chaque étape en frangais correspond a la méme étape

en anglais. La piéce devant &tre attachée a élément est
représentée en gris sur les schémas de chaque étape pour plus
de précision. Comparer la “Liste de piéces” ci-dessous avec

la “PART IDENTIFICATION" du manuel en anglais pour vous
familiariser avec les piéces avant lassemblage.

REMARQUE : CE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS CONTIENT
D’IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE.
A LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR TOUTE REFERENCE FUTURE.

Meuble de rangement

NOUS SOMMES LA POUR VOUS AIDER!
Nous faisons de notre mieux pour nous assurer que votre meuble
arrive dans d'excellentes conditions. Nos représentants du service
Clientele sont aimables et préts a vous aider au cas oU une piece
aurait été endommagée ou manquerait (ou si vous aviez besoin
daide pour lassemblage). NE RAMENEZ PAS LE MEUBLE AU
MAGASIN. Au Canada, composez ce numéro dappel gratuit:

Si une piéce a besoin d'étre remplacée, la piece de remplacement
sera envoyée dans les 48 heures. (Sauf week-ends et jours fériés)

A lusage exlusif oy LISTE DE PIECES LISTE DE PIECES
-anacda oter'a cate REFERENCE  DESCRIPTION QUANTITE | REFERENCE  DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
dachat de cet élément
et conserver le livret
pour future référence. A EXTREMITE DROITE 1 1 GLISSIERE DROITE D'ELEMENT............ 2
:gi::”f:g‘nec'j::‘iz B EXTREMITE GAUCHE 1 2 GLISSIERE GAUCHE D'ELEMENT............ 2
U
élément’ fa|re référence D ARRIERE ? 3 COULISSE DROITE DE TlROIR ........................ 2
au numéro de lot et E  PORTE GAUCHE 1 4 COULISSE GAUCHE DE TIROIR...cormme. 2
numéro de modéle en F PORTE DROITE 1 5  TRINGLE
appelant notre numéro
sans frais. G DESSUS 1 6 SUPPORT DE TRINGLE 2
- H  DESSOUS 1 7 CHEVILLE D'EXCENTRIQUE oo 2
otn=:
| RAIL SUPERIEUR 2 8  GRANDE EXCENTRIQUE
Date de J RAILINFERIEUR 1 ESCAMOTABLE 2
lachat: K TABLETTE DROITE FIXE._ 2 9 VIS D'EXCENTRIQUE oo 16
L TABLETTE GAUCHE FIXE oo 1 10 FE)EEIEAS;TB'::RIQUE "
M TABLETTE REGLABLE ..o 1
M PAQUET DE CHARNIERE .o 6
N  DEVANT DE TIROIR 2 D POIGNEE A
O  COTE DROIT DE TIROIR oo 2 14 FICHE DAPPLIQUES
P COTE GAUCHE DE TIROIR e 2 6 GOUPILLE EN METAL 4
O ARRIERE DE TIROR . 10 COUPILEENMERL ;4
R FOND DE TIROIR 2
18 VIS TETE PLATE 44,5 MM e 24
S MONTANT 1
19 VIS AMETAUX 22 mm 8
20 VIS TETE PLATE 16 mm...
21 VIS TETE PLATE 13 MM
99  KIT DE RETENUE ANTI-BASCULEMENT
POUR MOBILIER 1
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ETAPE 1

Ne pas serrer les EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES dans
cette étape.

Assembler ['élément sur un sol @ moquette ou sur le carton vide
pour éviter d'endommager 'élément ou le sol.

Enfoncer huit PETITES EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES (10)
dans l'un des COTES DE TIROIR (O et P) et les ARRIERES
DE TIROIR (Q).

REMARQUE : Seule une de chaque piéce (O, P et Q) est illustrée a
cette étape.

Répéter cette étape pour les autres COTES DE TIROIR (O et P) et
I'ARRIERE DE TIROIR (Q).

ETAPE 5

Fixer les TABLETTES DROITES FIXES (K) au MONTANT (S).
Utiliser quatre VIS TETE PLATE 44,5 mm (18).

Fixer 'FEXTREMITE DROITE (A) au DESSUS (G), aux TABLETTES
DROITES FIXES (K) et au DESSOUS (H). Utiliser huit VIS TETE
PLATE 44,5 mm (18).

REMARQUE : S'assurer de bien insérer les chevilles en bois du
DESSUS et DESSOUS dans les trou du EXTREMITE DROITE.

ETAPE 2

Retourner les COTES DE TIROIR (O et P).

Faire tourner huit VIS D'EXCENTRIQUE (9) dans l'un de chacun
des DEVANTS DE TIROIR (N) et des COTES DE TIROIR (O et P).

REMARQUE : Seule une de chaque piéce (N, O et P) est illustrée a
cette étape.

Répéter cette étape pour les autres COTES DE TIROIR (O et P) et
le DEVANT DE TIROIR (N).

ETAPE 6

Enfoncer deux CHEVILLES D'EXCENTRIQUE (2) dans
le MONTANT (S).

Enfoncer deux EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES (8) dans la
TABLETTE GAUCHE FIXE (L), suivre les indications des schémas 1,
2 et 3 au droit.

Fixer la TABLETTE GAUCHE FIXE (L) au MONTANT (S). Serrer
deux GRANDES EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES (8).

ETAPE 3

Fixer les GLISSIERES DROITE D'ELEMENT (1) a PEXTREMITE
DROITE (A) et les GLISSIERES GAUCHE D'ELEMENT (2) au

MONTANT (S). Utiliser douze VIS TETE PLATE 13 mm (21) &

travers les trous comme l'indique les grands schémas

des GLISSIERES.

ETAPE 7

1. Poser dabord le RAIL SUPERIEUR (1) dans le cran du MONTANT (S),
en enfongant les chevilles en bois dans les deux trous de
I'EXTREMITE DROITE (A).

2. Fixer le DESSUS (G) au RAIL SUPERIEUR (1). Utiliser une VIS
TETE PLATE 44,5 mm (18).

3. Fixer le RAIL INFERIEUR (J) & 'EXTREMITE DROITE (A). Insérer les
chevilles en bois dans les deux trous de PEXTREMITE DROITE (A).

ETAPE 4

Relever le MONTANT (S) sur son long chant fini.
Placer l'un des RAILS (I) centré dans le cran du MONTANT (S).

Fixer le DESSUS (G) au MONTANT (S) et & la GLISSIERE (I).
Utiliser trois VIS TETE PLATE 44,5 mm (18).

Fixer le DESSOUS (H) au MONTANT (S). Utiliser deux VIS TETE
PLATE 44,5 mm (18).

REMARQUE : S'assurer de bien insérer les chevilles en bois du
MONTANT dans les trous du DESSUS et DESSOUS.
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ETAPE 8

Fixer 'EXTREMITE GAUCHE (B) au DESSUS (G) aux RAILS
SUPERIEURES (1), au RAIL INFERIEUR (J), & la TABLETTE
GAUCHE FIXE (L) et au DESSOUS (H). Utiliser six VIS TETE
PLATE 44,5 mm (18).

REMARQUE : S'assurer de bien aligner les chevilles en bois
situées sur les RAILS, DESSUS, DESSOUS et la TABLETTE
GAUCHE FIXE avec les trous dans I'EXTREMITE GAUCHE.

Fixer les SUPPORTS DE TRINGLE (6) au MONTANT (S) et &
PEXTREMITE GAUCHE (B). Utiliser quatre VIS TETE PLATE 16 mm (20).



ETAPE 9

Placer l'un des ARRIERES (D) sur la moitié de l'élément.

REMARQUE : Le chant de I'ARRIERE avec plus de trous doit tre
aligné sur l'une des EXTREMITES (A ou B). Veiller & avoir des
marges égales le long des trois chants de 'ARRIERE (D). Le chant
de l'ARRIERE (D) sur le MONTANT (S) ne couvrira que la moitié le
chant du MONTANT. Si besoin est, enfoncer sur les coins opposés
de l'élément pour s'assurer d'étre « d'équerre » avec I'ARRIERE.

Fixer le premier ARRIERE (D) avec quatre clous, un clou dans
chaque coin.

Répéter la fixation l'autre ARRIERE (D) & l'autre moitié de |'élément
avec quatre CLOUS, un clou dans chaque coin.

IMPORTANT : Avant de procéder, inspecter les deux ARRIERES
pour assurer qu'il est marge égale le long des quatre chants
extérieurs de ['élément.

Finir de fixer les deux ARRIERES (D) a l'aide des CLOUS restants.

ETAPE 12

Relever, avec précaution, ['élément dans sa position verticale.

Il est recommandé dutiliser le KIT DE RETENUE
ANTI-BASCULEMENT POUR MOBILIER (99) pour stabilité
additionnelle. Fixer une console sur le bord arriére du DESSUS (G)
a laide de la vis de 16 mm comme l'indique le schéma.

Placer lunité a sa place finale, contre un mur.
Suivre les instructions avec le KIT pour fixer 'unité dans le mur.

Pour insérer les tiroirs dans l'élément, abaisser le devant des
tiroirs et faire passer les roulettes situées sur les tiroirs derriére les
roulettes situées sur ['élément. Relever les devants du tiroir et les
enfiler dans ['élément.

Insérer les GOUPILLES EN METAL (16) dans les trous choisis
de 'EXTREMITE (A) et du MONTANT (S). Poser la TABLETTE
REGLABLE (M) sur les GOUPILLES EN METAL.

ETAPE 10

1. Fixer un COTE DE TIROIR (O et P) a 'ARRIERE DE TIROIR (Q).
Serrer quatre PETITES EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES (10).

2. Fixer le DEVANT DE TIROIR (N) aux COTES DE TIROIR (O et P).
Serrer quatre PETITES EXCENTRIQUES ESCAMOTABLES.

Fixer une POIGNEE (12) au DEVANT DE TIROIR (N). Utiliser deux
VIS A METAUX 22 mm (19).

3. Retourner le tiroir.

Poser le FOND DE TIROIR (R) sur louverture en faisant glisser son
chant dans la rainure du DEVANT DE TIROIR (N).

Enfoncer quatre CLOUS (17) a travers les trous dans le FOND DE
TIROIR (R) et dans le chant de 'ARRIERE DE TIROIR (Q).

Répéter cette étape pour l'autre tiroir.

ETAPE 13

Fixer les CHARNIERES (11) aux PORTES (E et F). Utiliser les vis a
téte plate qui sont emballées avec la CHARNIERE.

ETAPE 11

Fixer les COULISSES DE TIROIR (3 et 4) au FOND DE TIROIR (R).
Utiliser six VIS TETE PLATE 13 mm (21) a travers les 3¢, 5¢ et 6&
trous a partir de l'extrémité a roulette.

Répéter cette étape pour l'autre tiroir.

ETAPE 14

Fixer la PORTE DROITE (F) & 'EXTREMITE DROITE (A). Utiliser
les vis & téte plate qui sont emballées avec la CHARNIERE (11).

Fixer une POIGNEE (12) & la PORTE DROITE (F). Utiliser deux VIS
A METAUX 22 mm (19).

Placer la TRINGLE (5) dans le SUPPORT DE TRINGLE (6) comme
il lest indiqué dans la vue large de gauche.

Répéter la fixation de PORTE GAUCHE (E) a 'EXTREMITE
GAUCHE (B). Utiliser les vis fournies avec le PAQUET DE
CHARNIERE (11).

Fixer une POIGNEE (12) a la PORTE GAUCHE (E). Utiliser deux
VIS A METAUX 22 mm (19).

Voir ['étape suivante pour réglages des PORTES.
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ETAPE 15

Consulter le schéma agrandi pour identifier les piéces
des CHARNIERES.

Il faut peut-étre ajuster les PORTES. Suivre les indications
ci-dessous pour ajuster.

REGLAGES DES PORTES :
Pour ajuster les PORTES latéralement (horizontalement), tourner
la vis de réglage vers l'intérieur ou vers ['extérieur.

Pour ajuster les PORTES de haut en bas (verticalement), desserrer
les deux vis de réglage. Déplacer les PORTES verticalement &
l'emplacement désiré. Serrer les vis aprés avoir ajusté.

Pour ajuster les PORTES vers lintérieur ou vers 'extérieur
(profondeur), desserrer la vis de montage un tour et déplacer
les PORTES vers l'intérieur ou vers |'extérieur. Serrer la vis de
montage apres avoir ajusté.
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ETAPE 16

Décoller un cache-vis de la FICHE D'APPLIQUES (14) et les coller
sur tous vis visibles.

REMARQUE : Priére de lire les informations importantes sur la
sécurité figurant sur les pages arriére du manuel d'instructions.

Ceci compléte ['assemblage. Nettoyer avec un tissu humide. Essuyer.



Gabinete para almacenaje

Use estas instrucciones de ensamblaje en espafiol junto con las ESTAMOS AQUI PARA AYUDAR!

figuras paso-a-paso provistas en el folleto inglés. Cada paso Tratamos de asegurar que su mueble llega en condicién excelente.
en espafiol corresponde al mismo paso en inglés. Se destacan Nuestros representantes de Servicio al Cliente son amables y

las figuras de cada paso con una tonalidad oscura para mostrar listos para ayudarle con servicio rapido y eficiente si una parte
precisamente cual parte se debe montar a la unidad. Compare esta defectuosa o ausente (o si necesita ayuda con el ensamblaje).
la “Lista de Part” abajo con la “Part Identification” en el folleto en NO DEVUELVA LA UNIDAD A LA TIENDA. Llame este numero sin
inglés para familiarizarse con Las partes de ensamblaje. cargo:

NOTA: ESTE FOLLETO DE INSTRUCCIONES CONTIENE
INFORMACION IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD. POR
FAVOR LEA Y GUARDELO PARA REFERENCIA EN EL FUTUROQ.

Si requiere un repuesto de una parte, sera enviado dentro de
48 horas (excepto los fines de semana y dias festivos)

Para Uso exclusivo de LISTA DE PARTES LISTA DE PARTES
Canada Anote la fecha ITEM DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD | ITEM DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD
de comprar esta unidad
y quarde el folleto para A EXTREMO DERECHO 1 1 RIEL DERECHO DE GABINETE. ..o 2
su referencia futura. Si B EXTREMO IZQUIERDO oo 1 2 RIEL IZQUIERDO DE GABINETE.............. 2
necesita ponerse en D  DORSO 2 3 CORREDERA DERECHA DE CAJON....2
contacto con Sauder en
cuanto a esta unidad, E  PUERTA IZQUIERDA 1 4  CORREDERA IZQUIERDA DE CAJON.....2
refiérase al nomero F PUERTA DERECHA 1 5  VARILLA 2
de lote y al nimero de
modelo cuando llame a G  PANEL SUPERIOR 1 6  SOPORTE DE VARILLA 2
nuestro nimero gratis. H FONDO 1 7 PASADOR DE EXCENTRICO...co.orereeee 2
No lote | RIEL SUPERIOR 2 8  EXCENTRICO ESCONDIDO GRANDE.....2
' J RIEL INFERIOR 1 9 BIELA DE EXCENTRICO oo 16
Fecha de K  ESTANTE INMOVIL DERECHO................. 2 10 EXCENTRICO ESCONDIDO PEQUENO 16
comepra: L ESTANTE INMOVIL IZQUIERDO.............. 1 11 PAQUETE DE BISAGRAS. oo 6
M  ESTANTE AJUSTABLE 12 TIRADOR 4
N  CARA DE CAJON 2 14 TARJETA CON APLICACIONES........ 1
O  LADO DERECHO DE CAJON... 2 16 ESPIGA DE METAL 4
P LADO IZQUIERDO DE CAJON...... 2 17 CLAVO 34
Q DORSO DE CAJON 2 18  TORNILLO DE CABEZA
S PARAL ' 19 TORNILLO PARA METAL de 22 mm......8
20 TORNILLO DE CABEZA
PERDIDA de 16 mm 4
21 TORNILLO DE CABEZA
PERDIDA de 13 mm 24
99  KIT DE CONTROL ANTI-INCLINACION
PARA MOBILIARIO 1
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PASO 1
No apriete los EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS en este paso.

Ensamble la unidad sobre un piso alfombrado o sobre el cartén
vacio para evitar rayar la unidad o el piso.

Empuje ocho EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS PEQUENOS (10)
dentro de uno de los LADOS DE CAJON (Oy P) y los DORSOS
DE CAJON (Q).

NOTA: Sélo se muestra una de cada parte (O, P,y Q) en este paso.

Repita este paso para los restantes LADOS DE CAJON (Oy P)y
el DORSO DE CAJON (Q).

PASO 5

Fije los ESTANTES INMOVILES DERECHOS (K) al PARAL (S).
Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 44,5 mm (18).

Fije el EXTREMO DERECHO (A) al PANEL SUPERIOR (G), a los
ESTANTES INMOVILES DERECHOS (K) y al FONDO (H). Utilice
ocho TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 44,5 mm (18).

NOTA: Asegurese de insertar los pasadores de madera del
PANEL SUPERIOR y del FONDO dentro de los agujeros del
EXTREMO DERECHO

PASO 2

Vuelva los LADOS DE CAJON (O P).

Atornille ocho BIELAS DE EXCENTRICO (9) entre uno de cada uno
de las CARAS DE CAJON (N) y los LADOS DE CAJON (O y P).

NOTA: Sélo se muestra una de cada parte (N, O,y P) en este paso.

Repita este paso para los restantes LADOS DE CAJON (Oy P)y
la CARA DE CAJON (N).

PASO 6

Empuje dos PASADORES DE EXCENTRICO (2) dentro del PARAL (S).

Empuje dos EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS (8) en el ESTANTE
INMOVIL 1ZQUIERDO (L), siga los diagramas 1,2 y 3 a la derecha.

Fije el ESTANTE INMOVIL IZQUIERDO (L) al PARAL (S). Apriete
dos EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS GRANDES (8).

PASO 3

Fije los RIELES DERECHOS DE GABINETE (1) al EXTREMO
DERECHO (A) y los RIELES IZQUIERDOS DE GABINETE (2) al
PARAL (S). Utilice doce TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA

de 13 mm (21) a través los agujeros correspondientes indicados
en los diagramas grandes de los RIELES.

PASO 4

Coloque el PARAL (S) sobre su borde largo con acabado.
Ubique uno de los RIELES (1) centrado entre la muesca del PARAL (S).

Fije el PANEL SUPERIOR (G) al PARAL (S)y al RIEL (I). Utilice tres
TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 44,5 mm (18).

Fije el FONDO (H) al PARAL (S). Utilice dos TORNILLOS DE
CABEZA PERDIDA de 44,5 mm (18).

NOTA: Asegurese de insertar los pasadores de madera del PARAL
dentro de los agujeros del PANEL SUPERIOR y del FONDO.

Page 26

PASO 7

1. Primero, coloque el RIEL SUPERIOR (1) entre la muesca del
PARAL (S), empujando los pasadores de madera entre los dos
agujeros en el EXTREMO DERECHO (A).

2. Fije el PANEL SUPERIOR (G) al RIEL SUPERIOR (I). Utilice un
TORNILLO DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 44,5 mm (18).

3. Fije el RIEL INFERIOR (J) al EXTREMO DERECHO (A). Inserte
los pasadores de madera dentro de los dos agujeros del
EXTREMO DERECHO (A).

PASO 8

Fije el EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (B) al PANEL SUPERIOR (G), a

los RIELES SUPERIORES (1), al RIEL INFERIOR (J), al ESTANTE
INMOVIL IZQUIERDO (L) y al FONDO (H). Utilice seis TORNILLOS
DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 44,5 mm (18).

NOTA: Asegurese de alinear los pasadores de madera sujetados
en los RIELES, el PANEL SUPERIOR, el FONDO y el ESTANTE
INMOVIL IZQUIERDO con los agujeros del EXTREMO IZQUIERDO.

Fije los SOPORTES DE VARILLA (6) al PARAL (S) y al EXTREMO
IZQUIERDO (B). Utilice cuatro TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA
de 16 mm (20).



PASO 9

Coloque uno de los DORSOS (D) sobre més de la mitad de la unidad.

NOTA: El borde del DORSO con més agujeros debe estar alineado
sobre uno de los EXTREMOS (A o B). Los mérgenes a lo largo de
tres bordes del DORSO (D) deben estar uniformes. El borde del
DORSO (D) sobre el PARAL (S) cubre sélo la mitad del borde del
PARAL. Empuje sobre las esquinas opuestas de la unidad si es
requerido para hacerla "cuadrada” con el DORSO.

Fije este primer DORSO (D) con cuatro clavos, un CLAVO en
cada esquina.

Repita la fijacion del otro DORSO (D) a la otra mitad de la unidad
con cuatro CLAVOS, un clavo en cada esquina.

IMPORTANTE: Antes de proceder, inspeccionar los dos DORSOS
asegurando que haya igual margen a lo largo de los cuatro bordes
exteriores de la unidad.

Termine de fijar los dos DORSOS (D) utilizando los restantes CLAVOS.

PASO 12

Cuidadosamente ponga la unidad en posicién vertical.

Le recomendamos utilizar el KIT DE CONTROL
ANTI-INCLINACION PARA MOBILIARIO (99) para dar mas
estabilidad. Fije un soporte al borde posterior del PANEL
SUPERIOR (G) con el tornillo de 16 mm como se muestra.

Coloque su unidad en su posicién final contra una pared.
Siga las instrucciones con el KIT para fijar la unidad a la pared.

Para insertar los cajones en el unidad, incline la parte delantera
de los cajones hacia abajo y deje que los rodillos de los cajones
caigan detras de los rodillos de la unidad. Levante la parte
delantera de los cajones y deslicelos dentro de la unidad.

Inserte las ESPIGAS DE METAL (16) dentro de los agujeros al
nivel preferido del EXTREMO (A) y del PARAL (S). Coloque el
ESTANTE AJUSTABLE (M) sobre las ESPIGAS DE METAL.

PASO 10

1. Fije un LADO DE CAJON (O'y P) al DORSO DE CAJON (Q).
Apriete cuatro EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS PEQUENQS (10).

2. Fije la CARA DE CAJON (N) a los LADOS DE CAJON (O P).
Apriete cuatro EXCENTRICOS ESCONDIDOS PEQUENOS.

Fije un TIRADOR (12) a la CARA DE CAJON (N). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS PARA METAL de 22 mm (19).

3. Vuelva el cajén al revés.

Coloque el FONDO DE CAJON (R) sobre la abertura deslizando el
borde del mismo entre la ranura de la CARA DE CAJON (N).

Clave cuatro CLAVOS (17) a través de los agujeros en el FONDO
DE CAJON (R) y entre el borde del DORSO DE CAJON (Q).

Repita este paso para el otro cajén.

PASO 13

Fije las BISAGRAS (11) a las PUERTAS (E y F). Utilice los tornillos
de cabeza plana que estdn empacados con la BISAGRA.

PASO N

Fije las CORREDERAS DE CAJON (3 y 4) al FONDO DE CAJON (R).
Utilice seis TORNILLOS DE CABEZA PERDIDA de 13 mm (21) a través
de los agujeros 3,5y 6 desde el extremo del rodillo.

Repita este paso para el otro cajén.

PASO 14

Fije la PUERTA DERECHA (F) al EXTREMO DERECHO (A).
Utilice los tornillos de cabeza plana que estdn empacados con
la BISAGRA (11).

Fije un TIRADOR (12) a la PUERTA DERECHA (F). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS PARA METAL de 22 mm (19).

Coloque la VARILLA (5) en el SOPORTE DE VARILLA (6), tal
como se muestra en la vista ampliada a la izquierda.

Fije la PUERTA IZQUIERDA (E) al EXTREMO IZQUIERDO (B).
Utilice los tornillos provistos de la BISAGRA (11).

Fije un TIRADOR (12) a la PUERTA IZQUIERDA (E). Utilice dos
TORNILLOS PARA METAL de 22 mm (19).

Consulte el préximo paso para ajustar la PUERTA.
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PASO 15

Consulte el diagrama ampliado para identificar las piezas
de las BISAGRAS.

Las PUERTAS pueden requerir de ajustes. Siga el texto abajo para
hacer los ajustes necesarios.

AJUSTE DE LA PUERTA:
Para ajustar las PUERTAS de un lado al otro (horizontalmente), y
gire el tornillo de ajuste hacia el interior o hacia el exterior.

Para ajustar las PUERTAS hacia arriba o hacia abajo (vertical),
afloje los dos tornillos de ajuste. Mueva las PUERTAS hacia arriba
o hacia abajo a la ubicacion deseada. Apriete los tornillos después
de hacer los ajustes.

Para ajustar las PUERTAS hacia atrés o hacia adelante
(profundidad), afloje el tornillo de montaje una vuelta y mueva las
PUERTAS hacia el interior o hacia el exterior sequn sea necesario.
Apriete el tornillo de montaje después de hacer los ajustes.
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PASO 16

Separe una cubierta de tornillo de la TARJETA CON CUBIERTAS
DE TORNILLO (14) y aplique las sobre cada tornillo visible.

NOTA: Por favor, lea las paginas de atrés del folleto de
instrucciones en cuanto a importante informacién de seguridad.

Esto completa el ensamblaje. Limpiar con un trapo himedo.
Seque con un pano.



A WARNING

Please use your furniture correctly and safely. Improper use can cause safety hazards,
or damage to your furniture or household items. Carefully read the following safety information.

Death or serious injury may occur when children climb on furniture. A remote control, toys or other items placed on
the furniture may encourage a child to climb on the furniture which could cause it to tip-over and result in serious injury
or death.

NEVER allow children to climb on furniture.

NEVER place toys, food, remote, etc. on top of furniture.

ALWAYS use either the safety hardware as instructed or other wall anchoring device.

Placing audio and/or video equipment onto furniture not specifically designed to support audio and/or video equipment
may result in death or serious injury due to furniture collapse or tip over.
NEVER place a TV on furniture that is not intended to support a TV.
This product is not designed to support a television unless a TV warning label is included and the instructions
specifically state the size and weight of the television.

Overloading drawers and shelves may result in furniture that can break or sag, or tip-over which may result in injury.
NEVER exceed the weight limits shown in the instructions.
Place the heavier items on lower shelves as far back from the front as possible.
Load the bottom surfaces first to avoid top-heavy furniture.

Moving furniture that is not designed to be moved or equipped with casters may result in injury or damage to furnishings
or personal property.

ALWAYS unload shelves and drawers, starting with the top surfaces, before moving.

NEVER push or pull furniture on carpet. Have a friend help lift properly to move and/or reposition it.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Priere d'utiliser le mobilier a bon escient et avec prudence. Une mauvaise utilisation

peut étre a 'origine de risques d'accident ou peut endommager le mobilier et les articles ménagers.
Lire attentivement l'information suivante sur la sécurité.

La mort voire de graves blessures peuvent se produire lorsque des enfants grimpent sur les meubles. Une télécommande,
des jouets ou dautres articles placés sur un meuble peuvent encourager un enfant & grimper sur le meuble qui pourrait le
renverser et résulter en graves blessures voire la mort.

NE JAMAIS laisser les enfants grimper sur les meubles.

NE JAMAIS placer de jouets, d'aliments, de télécommande, etc. sur les meubles.

TOUJOURS utiliser soit la visserie de sécurité comme il lest indiqué soit un autre dispositif dancrage mural.

Placer du matériel audio et/ou vidéo sur un meuble non spécifiquement congu pour supporter du matériel audio et/ou
vidéo peut entrainer la mort voire de graves blessures en raison de leffondrement du meuble ou de son renversement sur
un enfant.

NE JAMAIS placer de téléviseur sur un meuble non congu pour supporter un téléviseur.

Ce produit n’est pas concu pour supporter un téléviseur & moins qu’une étiquette d'avertissement de téléviseur ne soit

incluse et que les instructions indiquent spécifiquement la taille et le poids du téléviseur.

Surcharger les tiroirs et tablettes peut provoquer la casse, laffaissement ou encore le renversement du meuble entrainant
ainsi des blessures.

NE JAMAIS excéder les limites de poids indiquées sur les instructions.

Placer les articles plus lourds sur les tablettes inférieures aussi loin que possible de l'avant.

Charger les surfaces inférieures en premier pour éviter un meuble trop lourd en haut.

Déplacer un meuble qui n'est pas congu pour étre déplacé ou qui est équipé de roulettes peut entrainer des blessures voire
des dommages de meuble ou de matériel personnel.
TOUJOURS décharger les tablettes et les tiroirs,en commencant par les surface supérieures, avant de déplacer
le meuble.
NE JAMAIS pousser ou tirer un meuble sur de la moquette. Demander a une autre personne de le soulever correctement
pour le déplacer et/ou le repositionner.
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A ADVERTENCIA

Por favor use el mobiliario correcta y seguramente. El mal uso puede causar riesgos de seguridad o dafio a las
unidades o articulos domésticos. Lea cuidadosamente la siguiente informacién de seguridad.

Pueden suceder lesiones graves o la muerte cuando los nifios se suben en los muebles. Un control remoto, juguetes u otros
articulos colocados en los muebles pueden alentar a un nifio a subirse en el mueble, lo cual podria causar que se derribe y
resultaria en lesiones graves o la muerte.

NUNCA permita que los nifios se suban en los muebles.

NUNCA coloque juguetes, comida, control remoto, etc. encima de los muebles.

SIEMPRE utilice el soporte fisico de seguridad segun las instrucciones u otro dispositivo de anclaje en la pared.

La colocacién de equipos de audio y/o video en muebles que no estén especificamente disefiados para soportar equipos de
audio y/o video puede resultar en muerte o lesiones graves debido al colapso de los muebles o al derribarse.
NUNCA coloque un televisor en muebles que no estén disefiados para soportar un televisor.
Este producto no est4 disefiado para soportar un televisor a menos que se incluya una etiqueta de advertencia de
televisor y las instrucciones especificamente indiquen el tamafio y peso del televisor.

El sobrecargar los cajones y estantes puede resultar en muebles que se puedan romper o colapsar o derribar, lo que puede
resultar en lesiones.

NUNCA exceda los limites de peso indicados en las instrucciones.

Coloque los articulos mas pesados en los estantes inferiores cuanto lejos de la parte delantera sea posible.

Cargue las superficies inferiores primero para evitar muebles con la parte superior pesada.

El mover muebles que no estén disefiados para ser movidos o equipados con ruedas puede resultar en lesiones o dafios al
mueble o a los bienes personales.
SIEMPRE descargue los estantes y cajones, empezando con las superficies superiores, antes de moverlo.
NUNCA empuje ni tire de los muebles sobre una alfombra. Obtenga que un amigo le ayude a levantarlo correctamente
para moverlo y/o reposicionarlo.
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1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

1 We provides limited warranty coverage to the original purchaser of this product for
a period of one year from the date of purchase against defects in materials or
workmanship of components.

As used in this Warranty, “defect” means imperfections in components which
substantially impair the utility of the product. This Warranty gives you specific legal
rights,and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

2. There is no warranty coverage for defects or conditions that result from the
failure to follow product assembly instructions, information or warnings, misuse or
abuse, intentional damage, fire, flood, alteration or modification of the product, or use
of the product in a manner inconsistent with its intended use, nor any condition
resulting from incorrect or inadequate maintenance, cleaning, or care. There is also no
warranty coverage for rented products or any products purchased “used” or “as is”, at
a distress or going-out-of business sale, or from a liquidator.

3 As the exclusive remedy under this Warranty,we will (at its sole option) repair,
replace or refund the value of ary defective fumiture component. We may require
independent confirmation of the claimed defect and proof of purchase. Replacement
parts will be warranted for only the remaining period of the original Warranty. WE
SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY for ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
OF ANY KIND and all such damages are EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY, such as
loss of use, disassembly, transportation, labor or damage to property on or near the
product. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1 AN

1 Wooaoworking Ca. offre une couvertyre de garantie limitée a l'acheteur inital du présent
produit pendant une période de un an a comp%er de la date d'achat contre tout défaut de

matériaux ou de fabrication des composantes de mobilier Le mot « défaut », tel qu'il est
utilisé sous les termes de la présente garantie, comprend les imperfections des piéces qui
empéchent substantiellement lutilisation du produit. La présente garantie vous donne des
droits légaux spécifiques et il est possible que vous ayez des droits supplémentaires
variant d'Etat en Etat ou de province en province

2 La présente garantie ne saurait couvrir les défauts ou conditions qui
surviendraient a la suite du non respect des instructions, informations ou mises en
garde de montage, d'une mauwvaise utilisation ou dun abus, dun dommage
intentionnel, dun incendie, d'une inondation, dune altération ou modification du
produit, dune utilisation du produit allant a lencontre de son usage prévu, ni aucune
condition résultant d'une maintenance, d'un nettoyage ou d'un entretien inappropriés
ou Inadéquats. De plus, il nexiste aucune garantie pour les produits loués ou tous les
pfoduits achetés « doccasion » ou « en l'état »,dans le cadre d'une vente aux
enchéres ou de solde pour cessation de commerce, ou auprés d'un liquidateur.

3.En tant que recours exclusif en vertu de la présente garantie, réparera, remplacera ou
rembourser (sur sa seule décision) la valeur de toute composante de moblier
défectueuse. peutexiger une confirmation indépendante du défaut revendiqué ainsi
qu'une prewve d'achat. Les piéces de rechange seront garanties

uniquement pendant la période restante de la garantie originale. NE SERA EN AUCUN
CAS RESPONSABLE de TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE OU CONSECUTIF DE
TOUTE SORTE et lesdits dommages sont EXCLUS DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, 3
savoir perte d'utilisation, démontage, transport, main d'ceuvre ou dommages matériels
GV 3

I : . : ex clusion ou
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l'exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas &tre applicable.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1 ANO

1 Woodworking Ca. provee cobertura de garantia limitada al comprador original de
este producto por un periodo de un aho, a partir de la fecha de compra, contra defectos
en los materiales 0 de mano de obra en los componentes de muebles Comoes
utilizado en esta Garantia, “defecto” significa imperfecciones en los componentes que
de manera fundamental afecta la utilidad del producto. Esta Garantia le permite a usted
ciertos derechos legales,y usted también podria poseer otros derechos adicionales, los
cuales varian de estado a estado.

2. No hay cobertura de garantia para defectos o estados que resulten del
incumplimiento en sequir las instrucciones, la informacion o las advertencias sobre el
ensamblaje del producto; del uso incorrecto o maltrato,del dao intencional,incendio,
inundacion, cambio o modificacion del producto; o de la utilizacion del producto de
manera contradictoria con el usopara el cual fue fabricado, ni por ningun estado que
resulte del mantenimiento, limpieza o cuidado incorrecto o inadecuado. Tampoco no
hay cobertura de garantia para los productos rentados o para cualesquiera productos
comprados “de usad’ 0 “como estd”, en unaventa de bienes embargados o en una
venta por salirse del negocio, o0 comprados a un liquidador.

3.Como un recurso exclusivo bajo esta Garantia, (sdlo a su opcién) reparara, reemplazara
o reembolsard el valor de cualquier componente defectuoso de mueble. puede requerir
una confirmacion independiente de un defecto reclamado y una prueba de compra. Las
piezas de repuesto serdn garantizadas solamente por el periodo de tiempo que queda de
la Garantia original NO TENQRA RESPONSABILIDAD por NINGUN DANO INCIDENTAL
O CONSECUENTE DE NINGUN TIPOy todos dichos dafios SE EXCLUYEN DE ESTA
GARANTIA, tales como pérdida de uso, desensamblaje, transportacion, trabajo o daho a
la propiedad en o cerca del producta. Algunos estados no permiten la exclus 6n o
limitacion de dafios incidentales o consecuentes en tales instancias la limitacion o

exclusion antes mencionada podria no ser aplimbfe austed.

4. This Warranty applies only to warranted defects that first arise and are reported
to within the warranty coverage period. The Warranty cannot be transferred to
subsequent owners or users of the product, and it shall be immediately void in the
event the product is resold, transferred, leased or rented to any third party or person
other than the original purchaser.

5. THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT. Under
the laws of certain states, there may be no implied warranties from and all implied
warranties,INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE are disclaimed where allowed by law. TO
THE EXTENT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE APPLICABLE, ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY or the minimum period allowed by law,
whichever is shorter. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied
Warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you.

4.La présente garantie ne s'applique qu'aux défauts garantis qui se produisent pour
la premiére fois et qui sont signalés a dans les limites de couverture de la garantie. La
garantie ne peut pas &tre transférée a des propriétaires ou utilisateurs subséquents
du produit, et seraimmédiatement invalidée dans le cas oU le produit est revendu,
transfé[é, louésous bail ou loué a une tierce partie ou personne autre que lacheteur
origina

5. IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EN VIGUEUR POUR LE PRESENT PRO
DUIT. En vertu des lois de certains Etats ou provinces, il ne peuty avoir

de garanties implicites de la part deet toutes les garanties implicites,

Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE COMMERCIABILITE OU
D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER sont déclinées partout oU la

loi 'autorise. DANS LA MESURE OU TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE EST
APPLICABLE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE,Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE

DE COMMERCIABILITE OU D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICU LIER, EST
LIMITEE A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE ou a la période
minimum autorisée par la loj, la période la plus courte étant retenue. Certains Etats ne
permettant pas que des limites soient imposées quant a la durée d'une garantie
implicite, la limite ci-dessus peut donc ne pas &tre applicable.

4. Esta Garantia sdlo es aplicable a defectos garantizados que primeramente surjan
y se informen a dentro del periodo de cobertura de garantia. La Garantia no puede
ser transferida a propietarios o usuarios subsiguientes del producto, y ésta sera i
nmediatamente invalidada en el caso que el producto sea revendido, transferido,
arrendaldo o rentado a cualquier tercero u otra persona que no sea el comprador
original. 5

5 NOHAY OTRA GARANTIA APLICABLE A ESTE PRODUCTO. Bajo las leyes

de ciertos estados, pueden no haber garantias implicitas dey se hace renuncia de
responsabilidad de todas las garantias implicitas donde lo permita la ley,
INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE MERCANTIBILIDAD O

DE APTITUD PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR, EN LA MEDIDA CUALQUIER
GARANTIA IMPLICITA ES APLICABLE, CUALESQUIERA GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS,
INCLUYENDO AQUELLA DE MERCANTIBILIDAD O DE APTITUD PARA UN
PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR, SE LIMITAN EN DURACION HASTA LA DURACION
DE ESTA GARANTIA IMPLICITA o hasta el periodo minimo permitido por la ley,

la que sea més corta Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones en cuanto a la
duracion de una garantia implicita, por eso la limitacion arriba citada pueda no ser
aplicable a usted.
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